

Select Board Members

Matthew T. Burdick Chair

Lorrie J. Carey *Member*

Bill Bevans Member

Katie Phelps Town Administrator

Town of Boscawen

116 North Main Street, Boscawen, NH 03303 | Telephone: 603.753.9188

December 7, 2023

Re: Upcoming Interior Inspections

Sewer and Water Improvements Phase 3 and 4 Boscawen, New Hampshire

Dear Neighborhood Resident:

As you are aware, the Town of Boscawen and the Penacook-Boscawen Water Precinct (PBWP) are working on an improvement project to the existing sewer, water, and drainage systems along North Main Street and adjacent streets. We are currently in the initial engineering planning/design phase and hope to start construction by Spring 2025. The anticipated work will generally take place in the public Right-of-Way (ROW), but it would help us to plan/design for the new infrastructure features in the street if we can survey the sewer and water services inside those homes along the project length. We hope that you will assist us with this endeavor.

Each interior inspection will take approximately 15-minutes. Our engineer will need to access your basement to take measurements locating any sewer, drainage, and water pipes within and around your home. The survey will be conducted by a representative from our engineering consultant, Underwood Engineers, Inc. and we will do our best to minimize the inconvenience to you. Representatives from Underwood Engineers will have business card identification with them.

Starting on or around December 13th, personnel will be on site over the next few weeks to perform the surveys. If no one is home, we will leave a notice to let you know we had stopped by. If you own a dog, we ask that you restrain your pets while the inspection is performed for the safety of our consultants.

If you have any questions or would like additional information, please contact Dan Rochette, P.E., Project Manager, Underwood Engineers at (603) 436-6192 or <u>drochette@underwoodengineers.com</u> or Dean Hollins, Town of Boscawen Public Works Director at (603) 796-2207 or <u>dhollins@boscawennh.gov</u>.

Thank you for your time, cooperation, and support.

Very truly yours,

Kphelp

Katie Phelps Town Administrator 603-753-9188 Ext. 2317

The Town of Boscawen prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, religion, age, disability, marital or family status. Boscawen is an equal opportunity employer.